their respective numbers of employees and the amount negotiated by the parties. Such expenses amounted to

RMB140.0 million and RMB140.0 million in 2009 and 2010, respectively.

Since 2002, the Company has been paying to its employees a housing allowance for the purchase of employee

residences, which is based on a fixed percentage of the employees’ wages. In 2010, the employees’ housing

allowances paid by the Company amounted to RMB247.7 million in total.

For details of the housing scheme, please refer to Note 49 to the consolidated financial statements herein, which

are prepared in accordance with the IFRS.

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited44

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders
Chapter 05

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(1) Changes in Share Capital during the reporting period

During the reporting period, the total number of shares of the Company remained the same. The capital structure

of the company changed as part of the shares with restricted trading moratorium held by a natural person were

released from the moratorium.

1. Changes in share capital were as follows:

 Unit: share  Par value per share: RMB1.00

 Before the change Movements  After the change

  Shares % (+,–) Shares %

1. Listed shares with restricted 2,600,041,800 52.8636 –20,000 2,600,021,800 52.8632

  trading moratorium

 Shares held by state-owned legal person 2,600,000,000 52.8627 0 2,600,000,000 52.8627

 Natural person shareholding in A Shares 41,800 0.0009 –20,000 21,800 0.0005

2. Shares without trading moratorium 2,318,358,200 47.1364 +20,000 2,318,378,200 47.1368

 A Shares 359,958,200 7.3186 +20,000 359,978,200 7.3190

 H Shares 1,958,400,000 39.8178 0 1,958,400,000 39.8178

3. Total share capital 4,918,400,000 100.0000 0 4,918,400,000 100.0000

The public float of the Company is more than 25% of the Company’s total issued shares, which is in

compliance with the requirement of the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

2. Changes in shares with restricted trading moratorium were as follows:

Unit: share

Name of shareholder

Number of shares

with restricted trading

moratorium at the

beginning of year

Number of shares

released from

trading moratorium

Increase in number

of shares with

restricted trading

moratorium

Number of shares

with restricted trading

moratorium at the end

of year

Reasons for release

from trading

[…]

operations in the PRC do not adopt any foreign exchange hedging policy.

Chapter 12Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2010 183

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT (continued)

41b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation against the currency of United States Dollar and Hong Kong

Dollar.

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB against relevant

foreign currencies. 5% represents management's assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign

exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. The sensitivity analysis includes

only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end

for a 5% change in foreign currency rates and also assumes all other risk variables remained constant. The

sensitivity analysis includes loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the

loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower.

 USD Impact (note i) HKD Impact (note i)
 2010 2009 2010 2009
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase(Decrease) to profit
 and loss
 – if RMB weakens against
  respective foreign currency 35,312  49,390 227 274
 – if RMB strengthens against
  respective foreign currency (35,312) (49,390) (227) (274)

 USD Impact (note ii)
 2010 2009
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase(Decrease) to profit and loss
 – if AUD weakens against
  respective foreign currency (718,045) (739,749)
 – if AUD strengthens against
  respective foreign currency 718,045 739,749

Increase(Decrease) to shareholders’ equity
 – if AUD weakens against
  respective foreign currency (725,998) (740,615)
 – if AUD strengthens against
  respective foreign currency 725,998 740,615

Chapter 12 Consolidated Financial Statements

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited184

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT (continued)

41b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Notes:

(i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on the bank deposit and loans to foreign operations within

the Group of USD and HKD at year end in the Group.

(ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on the loans to foreign operations within the Group,

foreign currency bank borrowings and derivative financial instruments where the denomination of the loan is in a

[…]

restricted cash (see note 17 for details of these bank balances) and bank borrowings (see note 35 for details of

these borrowings).

The interest rate hedging policy of the Group is disclosed in note 36.

The Group’s exposures to interest rate risk on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the

liquidity risk section of this note. The Group's cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the

fluctuation of the PBOC arising from the Group's RMB borrowings, the LIBOR arising from the Group’s

USD borrowings and the Australian BBSY arising from the Group’s AUD borrowings.

Chapter 12Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2010 185

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT (continued)

41b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a change of 100 basis points in the interest rate,

assuming the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for

the whole year and all the variables were held constant. It includes the interest rate fluctuation of the

abovementioned PBOC rate, LIBOR and Australian BBSY rate.

 2010 2009
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase(Decrease) to profit and loss
 – If increases by 100 basis points (71,946) (61,818)
 – If decreases by 100 basis points 71,946 61,818

Increase(Decrease) to shareholders’ equity
 – If increases by 100 basis points (34,692) (61,818)
 – If decreases by 100 basis points 34,692 61,818

(iii) Other price risk

In addition to the above risks relating to financial instruments, the Group is exposed to equity price risk

through investment in listed equity securities and also to price risk in non financial instruments such as

steel and metals(the Group’s major raw materials). The Group currently does not have any arrangement to

hedge the price risk exposure of its investment in equity securities and its purchase of raw materials. The

Group’s exposure to equity price risk through investment in listed equity securities and also the result of the

sensitivity analysis is not significant.